UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH
STATUS AND QUALITY OF LIFE AMONG
ELDERLY IN RURAL AREAS IN PAHANG

MUHAMMAD SHYAIFUL AIMAN BIN NOR
APANDI

Thesis submitted in partial
fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2020



DECLARATION

BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE
FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Muhammad Shyaiful Aiman Bin Nor Apandi (I/C Number: 970330-11-5503)
hereby, declare that this work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations and research ethics guidelines of Universiti Teknologi MARA. This thesis

was the originally from my independent work and investigation.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct
of my study and research. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and Faculty of

Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

Signature of Student : ﬁ*

(MUHAMMAD SHYAIFUL AIMAN BIN NOR APANDI)
UiTM ID: 2017547185

Date : January 2020



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to investigate the relationship between mental health
status and quality of life among the elderly in rural areas in Pahang. The elderly from
Jerantut, Kuala Lipis, and Maran (n=300) were selected as the sample of the study
using a convenience sampling technique. The component of mental health status and
the quality of life were measured using the GHQ-12 and CASP-19 questionnaires.
Statistical analysis of the survey was conducted by using Spearman’s rho Correlation
Test and Mann-Whitney u Test. A set of data was recorded and been analyze. Based
on the Spearman’s rho Correlation result, there was no significant relationship
between the mental health status and quality of life (r (298) = 0.04, p = 0.49). Based
on the Mann-Whitney u result, There was no significant median difference of mental
health status and quality of life between gender (GHQ-12 test, male (Md = 11.00);
female (Md = 11.00) and P = 0.573. The CASP-19 test, male (Md = 40.00); female
(Md = 39.00) and P = 0.90). Hence, it was concluded that mental health status does
not relate to the quality of life and there was no differences between males and
females in both the mental health status and the quahty of life among elderly in rural
areas in Pahang.

Keywords: Elderly, Mental health, Quality of life

xi



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
DECLARATION

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AFFIRMATION LETTER
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Purpose of study
1.4 Objective of study
1.5 Research question
1.6 Significant of study
1.7 Operational terms
1.7.1 Elderly
1.7.2 Mental health

1.7.3 Quality of life

i

Page

vi
vii
viii

ix

xi



1.8 Scope of study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Elderly

2.2 Mental health status

2.3 Quality of life

2.4 Social influence

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Sampling Technique
3.4 Conceptual framework
3.5 Instrumentation
3.5.1 General Health Questionnaire (GHQ-12)
3.5.2 Quality of Life Scale (CASP-19)

3.6 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Demographic statistic

4.3 Correlation between GHQ-12 and CASP-19 among elderly

4.4 Median differences between gender

CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION

5.1 Discussion

il

14

16

16

16

17

17

18

18

18

19

20

20

21

25

26

27

27



