## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN MENTAL HEALTH STATUS AND QUALITY OF LIFE AMONG ELDERLY IN RURAL AREAS IN PAHANG

# MUHAMMAD SHYAIFUL AIMAN BIN NOR APANDI

Thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of **Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)** 

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2020

## **DECLARATION**

## **BACHELOR OF SPORT SCIENCE**

### FACULTY OF SPORT SCIENCE AND RECREATION

## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, Muhammad Shyaiful Aiman Bin Nor Apandi (I/C Number: 970330-11-5503) hereby, declare that this work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations and research ethics guidelines of Universiti Teknologi MARA. This thesis was the originally from my independent work and investigation.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research. I absolve Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) and Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

Signature of Student

(MUHAMMAD SHYAIFUL AIMAN BIN NOR APANDI)

UiTM ID: 2017547185

Date

: January 2020

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study was to investigate the relationship between mental health status and quality of life among the elderly in rural areas in Pahang. The elderly from Jerantut, Kuala Lipis, and Maran (n=300) were selected as the sample of the study using a convenience sampling technique. The component of mental health status and the quality of life were measured using the GHQ-12 and CASP-19 questionnaires. Statistical analysis of the survey was conducted by using Spearman's rho Correlation Test and Mann-Whitney u Test. A set of data was recorded and been analyze. Based on the Spearman's rho Correlation result, there was no significant relationship between the mental health status and quality of life (r (298) = 0.04, p = 0.49). Based on the Mann-Whitney u result, There was no significant median difference of mental health status and quality of life between gender (GHQ-12 test, male (Md = 11.00); female (Md = 11.00) and P = 0.573. The CASP-19 test, male (Md = 40.00); female (Md = 39.00) and P = 0.90). Hence, it was concluded that mental health status does not relate to the quality of life and there was no differences between males and females in both the mental health status and the quality of life among elderly in rural areas in Pahang.

Keywords: Elderly, Mental health, Quality of life

## TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENT	ii
DECLARATION	v
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	vi
AFFIRMATION LETTER	vii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS	x
ABSTRACT	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background Of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Purpose of study	3
1.4 Objective of study	3
1.5 Research question	4
1.6 Significant of study	4
1.7 Operational terms	5
1.7.1 Elderly	5
1.7.2 Mental health	6
1.7.3 Quality of life	6

1.8 Scope of study	6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 Elderly	7
2.2 Mental health status	8
2.3 Quality of life	9
2.4 Social influence	14
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
3.1 Introduction	16
3.2 Research Design	16
3.3 Sampling Technique	17
3.4 Conceptual framework	17
3.5 Instrumentation	18
3.5.1 General Health Questionnaire (GHQ-12)	18
3.5.2 Quality of Life Scale (CASP-19)	18
3.6 Statistical analysis	19
	la la
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT	20
4.1 Introduction	20
4.2 Demographic statistic	21
4.3 Correlation between GHQ-12 and CASP-19 among elderly	25
4.4 Median differences between gender	26
CHAPTER FIVE: DISCUSSION	27
5.1 Discussion	27